The Refreshed General Mandate will, if granted, expire at the earliest of: (a) the conclusion

of the next annual general meeting of the Company; (b) the expiration of the period within

which the Company is required by its articles of association or any applicable laws to hold its

next annual general meeting; and (c) the passing of an ordinary resolution by the Shareholders

in a general meeting revoking or varying the authority given by such mandate to the Directors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustration purpose only, upon full utilisation of the

Refreshed General Mandate assuming that there will be no other change to the share capital of

the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of full utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the Refreshed General

Mandate
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang (Note 1) 187,500,000 11.05% 187,500,000 9.21%

Shares available to be issued

under the Refreshed

General Mandate – – 339,427,622 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 1,509,638,114 88.95% 1,509,638,114 74.12%

Total 1,697,138,114 100% 2,036,565,736 100%

Note 1: Mr. Yeung Chi Hang is an executive Director.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Equity fund raising activity of the Company in the past twelve months

Except for the equity fund raising activity as mentioned below, the Board confirms that

there has not been any equity fund raising exercise made by the Company in the twelve months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of proceeds
as announced

Actual use of
proceeds

22 June 2015 Placing of

188,570,901

Shares under

general

mandate

HK$116.3

million

[…]

proceeds as announced

Actual use of
proceeds

26 April 2016 Placing of

282,856,352

Shares under

general mandate

HK$45.62

million

(i) setting up new business

and funding future

investment opportunities;

and (ii) general working

capital of the Group

(i) HK$3.30 million

used as general

working capital;

and (ii) the

remaining balance

of approximately

HK$42.32 million is

maintained at bank

for the intended

use.

Save as disclosed above, the Board confirms that the Company has not conducted

any other equity fund raising activities in the twelve months immediately preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

12. Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Shareholders

For illustrative purpose, the table below sets out (by reference to the information on

shareholdings available to the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) the maximum

potential dilution effect on the shareholding of the Company assuming that the Refreshed

General Mandate is fully utilised immediately after the approval of granting of the

Refreshed General Mandate.

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilisation of the
Refreshed General Mandate

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang (Note 1) 187,500,000 11.05% 187,500,000 9.21%

Shares available to be issued

under the Refreshed

General Mandate – – 339,427,622 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 1,509,638,114 88.95% 1,509,638,114 74.12%

Total 1,697,138,114 100.00% 2,036,565,736 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung Chi Hang is an executive Director.

2. Assuming that no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date to the date of the EGM.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 27 –

Based on the above shareholding table, upon full utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate, 339,427,622 new Shares can be allotted and issued, representing

approximately 20% and 16.67% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and the then enlarged issued share capital of the Company

respectively. The aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders upon full